# Exhibit 2

#### IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS EASTERN DIVISION

CENTRAL STATES, SOUTHEAST AND SOUTHWEST AREAS PENSION FUND, and HOWARD McDOUGALL, trustee,	) )
Plaintiffs,	)
٧.	) ) Case No. 07 C 773
SYNERGY LOGISTICS, LLC, an Indiana limited liability company; AAA WAREHOUSE LOGISTICS CORPORATION, an Indiana corporation; GOODWOOD & STONE CONSTRUCTION, Inc., an Indiana corporation; THE L GROUP, LLC, an Indiana limited liability company; THE LARMAN COMPANY, an Indiana corporation; LARMAN PROPERTIES, L.P., an Indiana limited partnership; ST. CLAIR PROPERTIES, L.P., an Indiana limited partnership; STOUT FIELD PROPERTIES, LLC, an Indiana limited liability company; and SYNERGY FREIGHT SERVICES, LLC, an Indiana limited liability company,	Honorable Milton I. Shadur Distict Judge

Defendants.

#### CITATION IN SUPPLEMENTAL PROCEEDINGS TO DISCOVER ASSETS

)

TO: The Larman Company, an Indiana corporation c/o Charles E. Larman, Registered Agent 10683 Winterwood Carmel, IN 46032

/ T. YOU ARE HEREBY summoned to be present in person at the Central States Law Department, 9377 West Higgins Road, 10th Floor, Rosemont, Illinois, 60018-4938 on the **14th day of June, 2007 at the hour of 1:00 p.m.**, and then and there to answer under oath such questions as may be put to you concerning the personal and real property of and/or indebtedness due the above-named Defendant, and to abide the further order of the Court.

YOUR FAILURE TO APPEAR FOR THE DEPOSITION AS HEREIN DIRECTED MAY RESULT IN THE FILING OF A MOTION BY THE JUDGMENT CREDITOR REQUESTING THAT YOU BE ARRESTED AND BROUGHT BEFORE THE COURT TO ANSWER TO A CHARGE OF CONTEMPT OF COURT, WHICH MAY BE PUNISHABLE BY IMPRISONMENT IN A FEDERAL CORRECTIONAL FACILITY.

YOU ARE PROHIBITED from making or allowing any transfer or other disposition of, or interfering with, any property not exempt from enforcement of a judgment, a deduction order or garnishment belonging to the judgment debtor or to which he or she or it may be entitled or which may hereafter be acquired by or become due to him or her or it, and from paying over or otherwise disposing of any moneys not so exempt which are due or to become due to the judgment debtor, until further order of the Court or termination of the proceedings, whichever occurs first. You are not required to withhold the payment of any money beyond double the amount of the judgment. On April 19, 2007 the judgment was entered in the amount of \$927,597.29 and the unsatisfied balance is in the amount of \$927,597.29. The Court may punish any party who violates this restraining provision as and for a contempt, or if the party is a third party may enter judgment against him or her in the amount of the unpaid portion of the judgment and costs allowable under this section, or in the amount of the value of the property transferred, whichever is lesser.

YOU ARE FURTHER commanded to produce at said time and place:

1. Any and all of judgment debtor's financial statements and schedules or

attachments thereto (including but not limited to all balance sheets, income statements,

summaries or statements of significant activities, schedules of expenses or income,

statements of changes in financial position, notes to financial statements) prepared for the

fiscal period of 2002 to the present.

2. Any and all of judgment debtor's tax returns and any schedules or attachments thereto prepared for the fiscal period of January 2002 to the present and copies of any presently existing IRS liens.

z

-2-

3. Any statements received from any bank or institution where the judgment debtor had funds on deposit for the period of January 2002 to the present.

4. Titles or deeds to any real or personal property owned by the judgment debtor, any documents relating to the value of such property (including appraisals) and any mortgages, liens, security agreements or financing statements relating to any real or personal property of the judgment debtor.

5. Any documents evidencing judgment debtor's equitable interests in any real property.

6. Any documents which indicate or list the accounts receivable of the judgment debtor and any documents which identify the name and/or address and/or amount owed by any person or entity who owes money to the judgment debtor.

7. Any documents that evidence any assets of the judgment debtor including (but not limited to):

(a) all insurance policies owned by the judgment debtor with a cash value;

(b) all stock certificates owned by the judgment debtor;

(c) all bonds owned by the judgment debtor;

(d) all trust instruments relating to any trust of which the judgment debtor is a beneficiary;

(e) all partnership agreements relating to partnerships in which the judgment debtor is either a general or limited partner; and

(f) all membership agreements relating to members of the judgment debtor.

· •

-3-

8. Copies of any judgments obtained by the judgment debtor against any individual or entity that are not fully satisfied.

9. Copies of any judgment obtained against the judgment debtor that is not yet fully satisfied.

10. Any documents which indicate or list the accounts payable of the judgment debtor.

11. Any books, papers, or records in your possession or control which may contain information concerning the property or income of, or indebtedness due, the judgment debtor.

12. Copies of all lease agreements entered into by judgment debtor (whether as lessor, lessee, sublessor, sublessee or otherwise) in force during the period of January 2001 to the present.

13. Any books, papers, or records in your possession, custody, or control which indicate the shareholders or members of judgment debtor, the amount of shares owned by each shareholder or member, and/or any transfer of any shares or membership of judgment debtor for the period of January 1, 2002 to the present.

14. Any books, papers, or records in your possession, custody, or control which list any transfers of any assets of judgment debtor to any officer, director, shareholder, or member of judgment debtor for the period of January 2002 to the present.

15. A list of all cash and/or assets in excess of \$5,000.00 transferred by the judgment debtor to any individual, entity or trust for the period of January 2002 to the present. This list shall identify the date of each transfer, the recipient and shall specify the cash and/or assets transferred. All documents which refer or relate to any transfer identified shall also be produced.

-4-

16. Copies of any loan agreements entered into by judgment debtor wherein judgment debtor either loaned money and/or other assets or received a loan of money and/or other assets for the period of January 2002 to the present. Also provide any documents evidencing repayment (in whole or in part) of these loans.

17. Any books, papers, or records in your possession or control which contain information concerning any property or income of, or indebtedness due, the judgment debtor not specifically requested in the foregoing paragraphs.

**Ø**ÅBINS CLERK OF

MAY 1 0 2007

# IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS EASTERN DIVISION

# CENTRAL STATES, SOUTHEAST AND SOUTHWEST AREAS PENSION FUND, and HOWARD McDOUGALL, trustee,

Plaintiffs,

۷.

SYNERGY LOGISTICS, LLC, an Indiana limited liability company; AAA WAREHOUSE LOGISTICS CORPORATION. an Indiana corporation: GOODWOOD & STONF CONSTRUCTION, Inc., an Indiana corporation; THE L GROUP, LLC, an Indiana limited liability company; THE LARMAN COMPANY, an Indiana corporation; LARMAN PROPERTIES, L.P., an Indiana limited partnership; ST. CLAIR PROPERTIES, L.P., an Indiana limited partnership; STOUT FIELD PROPERTIES, LLC, an Indiana limited liability company; and SYNERGY FREIGHT SERVICES, LLC, an Indiana limited liability company,

Case No. 07 C 773

Honorable Milton I. Shadur Distict Judge

Defendants.

#### **CITATION NOTICE**

TO: The Larman Company, an Indiana corporation Charles E. Larman, Registered Agent 10683 Winterwood Carmel, IN 46032

Court:

U.S. District Court, Northern District of Illinois 219 South Dearborn Street Chicago, Illinois

Name of Case:	Central States, Southeast and Southwest Areas Pension Fund vs. Synergy Logistics, LLC, an Indiana limited liability company, et al.
Last Known Address of Judgment Debtor:	The Larman Company, an Indiana corporation 10683 Winterwood Carmel, IN 46032
Name and Address of Attorney for Judgment Creditor:	Anthony E. Napoli, Esq. Central States Law Department 9377 West Higgins Road Rosemont, Illinois 60018-4938 (847) 518-9800, ext. 3702
Judgment Date and Amount:	April 19, 2007 \$927,597.29
Judgment Balance:	\$927,597.29
Name of Person Receiving Citation:	Charles E. Larman
Deposition Date and Time:	June 14, 2007 1:00 p.m.

**NOTICE:** The Court has issued a citation against the above-named "Person Receiving Citation." The citation directs that person to appear at a deposition to be examined for the purpose of allowing the judgment creditor to discover income and assets belonging to the judgment debtors or in which the judgment debtors have an interest. The citation was issued on the basis of a judgment against the judgment debtors in favor of the judgment creditor in the amount stated above. On or after the deposition date stated above, the court may compel the application of any discovered income or assets toward payment on the judgment.

The amount of income or assets that may be applied toward the judgment is limited by federal and Illinois law. The JUDGMENT DEBTORS HAVE THE RIGHT TO ASSERT STATUTORY EXEMPTIONS AGAINST CERTAIN INCOME OR ASSETS OF THE JUDGMENT DEBTOR WHICH MAY NOT BE USED TO SATISFY THE JUDGMENT IN THE AMOUNT STATED ABOVE:

(1) Under Illinois or federal law, the exemptions of personal property owned by the debtor include the debtor's equity interest, not to exceed \$2,000 in value, in any personal property as chosen by the debtor; Social Security and SSI benefits; public assistance benefits; unemployment compensation benefits; worker's compensation benefits; veteran's benefits; circuit breaker property tax relief benefits; the debtor's equity interest, not to exceed \$1,200 in value, in any one motor vehicle, and the

debtor's equity interest, not to exceed \$750 in value, in any implements, professional books, or tools of the trade of the debtor.

(2) Under Illinois law, every person is entitled to an estate in homestead, when it is owned and occupied as a residence, to the extent in value of \$7,500, which homestead is exempt from judgment.

(3) Under Illinois law, the amount of wages that may be applied toward a judgment is limited to the lesser of (i) 15% of gross weekly wages or (ii) the amount by which disposable earnings for a week exceed the total of 45 times the federal minimum hourly wage.

(4) Under federal law, the amount of wages that may be applied toward a judgment is limited to the lesser of (i) 25% of disposable earnings for a week or (ii) the amount by which disposable earnings for a week exceed 30 times the federal minimum hourly wage.

(5) Pension and retirement benefits and refunds may be claimed as exempt under Illinois law.

The judgment debtors may have other possible exemptions under the law.

THE JUDGMENT DEBTORS HAVE THE RIGHT AT THE CITATION HEARING TO DECLARE EXEMPT CERTAIN INCOME OR ASSETS OR BOTH. The judgment debtors also have the right to seek a declaration at an earlier date, by notifying the clerk in writing directed to: Clerk of United States District Court, 219 South Dearborn, Chicago, Illinois. Any writing to the Clerk should include the "Name of Case" and "Case Number" referred to on page 1 of this notice and a copy should be provided to counsel for the judgment creditor. When so notified, the Clerk of the Court will provide a hearing date and the necessary forms that must be prepared by the judgment debtors or the attorney for the judgment debtors and sent to the judgment creditor regarding the time and location of the hearing. This notice may be sent by regular first class mail.

One of the Attorneys' for the Judgment Creditor

#### IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS EASTERN DIVISION

CENTRAL STATES, SOUTHEAST AND SOUTHWEST AREAS PENSION FUND, and HOWARD McDOUGALL, trustee,	
Plaintiffs,	
V.	Case No. 07 C 773
SYNERGY LOGISTICS, LLC, an Indiana limited liability company; AAA WAREHOUSE LOGISTICS CORPORATION, an Indiana corporation; GOODWOOD & STONE CONSTRUCTION, Inc., an Indiana corporation; THE L GROUP, LLC, an Indiana limited liability company; THE LARMAN COMPANY, an Indiana corporation; LARMAN PROPERTIES, L.P., an Indiana limited partnership; ST. CLAIR PROPERTIES, L.P., an Indiana limited partnership; STOUT FIELD PROPERTIES, LLC, an Indiana limited liability company; and SYNERGY FREIGHT SERVICES, LLC, an Indiana limited liability company,	Honorable Milton I. Shadur Distict Judge
an inulana limiteu liability company,	)

Defendants.

## **CERTIFICATION**

I certify that on May 1, 2007 a judgment was entered in this case in the amount of

))

-1-

\$927,597.29 and that the unsatisfied balance at this time is in the amount of \$927,597.29.

-2-

Respectfully submitted,

Anthony E. Napoli Attorney for Plaintiffs Central States, Southeast and Southwest Areas Pension Fund 9377 W. Higgins Road, 10th Floor Rosemont, Illinois 60018-4938 (847) 518-9800, Ext. 3702 ARDC # 06210910 tnapoli@centralstatesfunds.org

# AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

# UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT Northern District of Illinois

Case Number: 07 C 773

Plaintiff: Central States Southeast and Southwest Areas Pension Fund, and Howard McDougall, Trustee

vs. Defendant: Synergy Logistics, LLC, et al

Received by EXPRESS PROCESS SERVICE, INC. on the 15th day of May, 2007 at 9:36 am to be served on The Larman Company c/o Charles E. Larman, Registered Agent, 10683 Winterwood, Carmel, IN 46032.

I, Bill Rorie, being duly sworn, depose and say that on the 17th day of May, 2007 at 9:30 pm, I:

Served the within named **CORPORATION** by delivering a true copy of the **Citation in Supplemental Proceedings to Discover Assets and Citation Notice** to Charles E. Larman as **Registered Agent** of the within named corporation, at the aforementioned address, in compliance with state statutes.

**Description** of Person Served: Age: 65, Sex: M, Race/Skin Color: Cauc, Height: 5'9", Weight: 160, Hair: Bald, Glasses: N

I certify that I am over the age of 18, have no interest in the above action and have proper authority in the jurisdiction in which service was made. I declare that the facts set forth in the foregoing Affidavit of Service are true and correct.

Subscribed and Sworn to before me on the 18th day of May, 2007 by the affiant who is personally known to

me. NOTARY PUB 1C

NANCY BOTBYL NOTARY PUBLIC - OFFICIAL SEAL State of Indiana, Marion County My Commission Expires Jul. 18, 2009

Bill Rorie Process Server

EXPRESS PROCESS SERVICE, INC. 1201 N. Post Road Suite 5 Indianapolis, IN 46219-4225 (317) 890-1055 Our Job Serial Number: 2007002830 Ref: 07410006

Copyright © 1992-2006 Database Services, Inc. - Process Server's Toolbox V5.9t